Mg}g:f,[iﬁ“ hiad Oefacec Author Omikron Kappa Consulting National code EC-EN

ntematonst

%COOO !AJETH OJLCM PP Date 24.05.29 National annex Standard EN

aaaaaaaaa

Project Estacao de Campo de Ourique

7.3. Imposed Load / Tot. value

)
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EC-EN
Standard EN

National code
National annex

Omikron Kappa Consulting

24.05.29

-
o
=
=}
=]
<

Date

D3P

PINIGROUP

7 JET.. OJLCM @

e
coba

Estacao de Campo de Ourique

Project

7.4. Imposed Load / Tot. value
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EC-EN
Standard EN

National code
National annex

Omikron Kappa Consulting

24.05.29

Author
Date

Oefacec

MOTAENGIL
ENGENHARIA

Ly

coba

D3P

PINIGROUP

7 oET.. OJLCM @

Estacao de Campo de Ourique

Project

I Permanent / Tot. value

itiona

7.5. Add
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EC-EN
Standard EN

National code
National annex

Omikron Kappa Consulting

24.05.29

Author
D0 Date

PINIGROUP

il Oefacec

JET., ©JLCM

MOTAENGIL
ENGENHARIA
A

e
coba

Estacao de Campo de Ourique

Project

7.6. Imposed Load / Tot. value
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..% ﬂ Oefacec Author Omikron Kappa Consulting National code EC-EN

ntemat

%COPOMJET OJLCM 3D Date 24.05.29 National annex Standard EN

PINIGROUP

Project Estacao de Campo de Ourique

7.7. Additional Permanent / Tot. value

~3.00

.00 -3.00

v ;
/[~ N

7.8. Imposed Load / Tot. value

0’ ~5.00

et
-’

7

&

g

A A
-

~5.00

A
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i MOTAENGIL. Oefacec Author

.....

Rcoba ™ Jer., 0JL.CM @D® Date

PINIGROUP

Project Estacao de Campo de Ourique

Omikron Kappa Consulting
24.05.29

National code
National annex

EC-EN
Standard EN

7.9. Additional Permanent / Tot. value

7.10. Imposed Load / Tot. value

13/62



..w ] Qefacec Author
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- Date
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Project Estacao de Campo de Ourique

Omikron Kappa Consulting
24.05.29

National code
National annex

EC-EN
Standard EN

7.11. Soil Prs / Tot. value
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..Mg;’:fﬂﬁ” % Qefacec Author Omikron Kappa Consulting National code EC-EN
coba . " Date 24.05.29 National annex Standard EN
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7.12. Water / Tot. value
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7.13. Templ / Tot. value
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cobq 2 " Date 24.05.29 National annex Standard EN
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PINIGROUP

Project Estacao de Campo de Ourique

7.14. Temp2 / Tot. value
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PINIGROUP
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7.15. Railway Train / Tot. value
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ENGENHARIA

'%_CODO JET. © LCM §D® Date 24.05.29 National annex Standard EN

MOTAENGIL | Oefacec Author Omikron Kappa Consulting National code EC-EN

Project Estacao de Campo de Ourique

8. Results of Forces and Moments

8.1. Result picture generator
8.1.1. 2D internal forces; - m_x

Values: mx —
Nonlinear calculation £
Class: ULS 3170.43 =
Extreme: Global _ 2500.00 I é
Selection: Named selection - T3 =
Location: In nodes avg. on macro. 2000.00 X
System: LCS mesh element 1500.00 = £
1000.00 [
500.00
0.00 [
-500.00 —
-1000.00
-1500.00 .
-2000.00 —
-2500.00 —
-3000.00
-3500.00
-4000.00
-4749.15
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%CODO e GJLCM 230 Date 24.05.29 National annex Standard EN

Project Estacao de Campo de Ourique

8.1.2. 2D internal forces; - m_y

Values: my —
Nonlinear calculation £
Class: ULS 1227.01 =
Extren_we: Global _ 900.00 I é
Selection: Named selection - T3 =
Location: In nodes avg. on macro. 600.00 é
System: LCS mesh element 300.00 =,
0.00
-300.00 [—
-600.00
-900.00 .
-1200.00 —
-1500.00
-1800.00
-2100.00
-2499.99
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coba . " Date 24.05.29 National annex Standard EN
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Project Estacao de Campo de Ourique

8.1.3. 2D internal forces; - m_xy

Values: mxy —
Nonlinear calculation £
Class: ULS 2883.88 =
Extren_'le: Global _ 2400.00 g
Selection: Named selection - T3 b
Location: In nodes avg. on macro. 2000.00 >
System: LCS mesh element 1600.00 g é

1200.00

800.00

400.00

0.00

-400.00

-800.00

-1200.00

-1600.00

-2000.00

-2400.00

-2803.37
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ENGENHARIA ~ e—

Oefacec

CobQ ™ Jer.. OJLCM DD

PINIGROUP
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Author
Date

Omikron Kappa Consulting
24.05.29

National code
National annex

EC-EN

Standard EN

8.1.4. 2D internal forces; -v_x

Values: vx

Nonlinear calculation

Class: ULS

Extreme: Global

Selection: Named selection - T3
Location: In nodes avg. on macro.
System: LCS mesh element

5257.40
4000.00
3000.00
2000.00
1000.00
0.00
-1000.00
-2000.00
-3000.00
-4000.00
-5942.87

vx [kiN/m]
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..W = Oefacec Author Omikron Kappa Consulting National code EC-EN

ntemat

%COPOMJET OJLCM 3D Date 24.05.29 National annex Standard EN

PINIGROUP

Project Estacao de Campo de Ourique

8.1.5. 2D internal forces; -v_y

Values: vy _ —_
Nonlinear calculation £
Class: ULS 6969.26 E‘
Extreme: Global _ 5000.00 =
Selection: Named selection - T3 3
S 4000.00 [ .
Location: In nodes avg. on macro.
System: LCS mesh element 3000.00
2000.00
1000.00
0.00
-1000.00
-2000.00
-3000.00
-4000.00
-5000.00
-6981.60

23/62



MOTAENGIL | Oefacec Author Omikron Kappa Consulting National code EC-EN
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%COL’)O Y et OJLCM DB Date 24.05.29 National annex Standard EN
Project Estacao de Campo de Ourique
8.1.6. 2D internal forces; - n_x
Values: nx —
Nonlinear calculation ]
Class: ULS 4528.69 E
Extreme: Global 2000.00 =
Selection: Named selection - T3 0.00 &
Location: In nodes avg. on macro. ' :
-2000.00

System: LCS mesh element
-4000.00

-6000.00

-8000.00
-10000.00
-12000.00
-14000.00
-16000.00
-19100.61
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Project Estacao de Campo de Ourique

Author
Date

Omikron Kappa Consulting
24.05.29

National code
National annex

EC-EN

Standard EN

8.1.7. 2D internal forces; - n_y

Values: ny

Nonlinear calculation

Class: ULS

Extreme: Global

Selection: Named selection - T3
Location: In nodes avg. on macro.
System: LCS mesh element

6500.22
5000.00
4000.00
3000.00
2000.00
1000.00
0.00
-1000.00
-2000.00
-3000.00
-4000.00
-5000.00
-6000.00
-7000.00
-8000.00
-9645.49

ny [kN/m]
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8.1.8. 2D internal forces; - n_xy

Values: nxy

Nonlinear calculation £
Class: ULS 722411 Z‘
Extren_'le: Global _ 6000.00 =
Selection: Named selection - T3 >

5000.00 &

Location: In nodes avg. on macro.

System: LCS mesh element 4000.00

3000.00
2000.00
1000.00
0.00
-1000.00
-2000.00
-3000.00
-4000.00
-5000.00
-6547.95
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8.2. Result picture generator
8.2.1. 2D internal forces; - m_x

Values: mx

—
Nonlinear calculation £
Class: ULS 2087.99 r
Extreme: Global . 1500.00 g
Selection: Named selection - T2 =

e 1200.00
Location: In nodes avg. on macro. X
System: LCS mesh element 900.00 [ &

600.00

300.00

0.00

-300.00

-600.00

-900.00

-1488.16
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8.2.2. 2D internal forces; - m_y
Values: my —
Nonlinear calculation £
Class: ULS 1801.04 =
Extreme: Global 1500.00 é
Selection: Named selection - T2 —
Location: In nodes avg. on macro. 1200.00 >
System: LCS mesh element s00.00 4 £
600.00
300.00
0.00
-300.00
-600.00
-900.00
-1200.00
-1500.00
-1800.00

-2282.71
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8.2.3. 2D internal forces; - m_xy

Values: mxy —
Nonlinear calculation £
Class: ULS 1698.98 =
Extren_we: Global _ 1200.00 I g
Selection: Named selection - T2 b
Location: In nodes avg. on macro. 800.00 z
System: LCS mesh element 40000 oy £
0.00
-400.00
-800.00 [
-1200.00
-1600.00 .
-2000.00 [
-2400.00
-2800.00
-3200.00
-3758.28
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8.2.4. 2D internal forces; - v_x

Values: vx —
Nonlinear calculation ]
Class: ULS 4814.16 E‘
Extreme: Global _ 4200.00 s
Selection: Named selection - T2

3600.00 . ;

Location: In nodes avg. on macro.
System: LCS mesh element 3000.00
2400.00

1800.00
1200.00
600.00
0.00
-600.00
-1200.00
-1800.00
-2400.00
-3000.00
-3600.00
-4273.26
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8.2.5. 2D internal forces; - v_y

Values: vy _ —
Nonlinear calculation £
Class: ULS 3918.25 ?
Extren_'le: Global _ 3000.00 =
Selection: Named selection - T2 3
S 2500.00 [ .
Location: In nodes avg. on macro.

System: LCS mesh element 2000.00

1500.00

1000.00

500.00

0.00

-500.00

-1000.00

-1500.00

-2000.00

-2500.00

-3000.00

-3500.00
-4078.52
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8.2.6. 2D internal forces; - n_x

Values: nx —
Nonlinear calculation ]
Class: ULS 2980.21 E
EXTI’ECtHjE!.(ﬂIObald lecti T2 0.0 r

election: Named selection - -2000.00 ' &

Location: In nodes avg. on macro.

System: LCS mesh element -4000.00

-6000.00

-8000.00
-10000.00
-12000.00
-14000.00
-16000.00
-18000.00
-20000.00
-22000.00
-24000.00
-27657.81
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8.2.7. 2D internal forces; - n_y

Values: ny

Nonlinear calculation

Class: ULS 5259.89

Extreme: Global 2000.00

Selection: Named selection - T2 0.00

Location: In nodes avg. on macro. ’

System: LCS mesh element ~2000.00
-4000.00

-6000.00
-8000.00
-10000.00
-12144.60
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8.2.8. 2D internal forces; - n_xy
Values: nxy —_
Nonlinear calculation £
Class: ULS 8157.92 Z
Extreme: Global 7000.00 =
Selection: Named selection - T2 >
Location: In nodes avg. on macro. 6000.00 . &
System: LCS mesh element 5000.00
4000.00
3000.00
2000.00
1000.00
0.00
-1000.00
-2000.00
-3000.00
-4000.00
-5000.00
-6000.00
-7000.00
-8297.20
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8.3. Result picture generator
8.3.1. 2D internal forces; - m_x

Values: mx .
Nonlinear calculation £
Class: ULS 184432 g &
Extreme: Global g
1600.00

Selection: Named selection - T1 =,
Location: In nodes avg. on macro. 1400.00 é
System: LCS mesh element 1200.00 —

1000.00
800.00
600.00
400.00
200.00

0.00

-200.00

-400.00

-616.67

[T T
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Omikron Kappa Consulting
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National code
National annex
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Standard EN

8.3.2. 2D internal forces; - m_y

Values: my

Nonlinear calculation

Class: ULS

Extreme: Global

Selection: Named selection - T1
Location: In nodes avg. on macro.
System: LCS mesh element

F

X Y

8.3.3. 2D internal forces; - m_xy

Values: mxy

Nonlinear calculation

Class: ULS

Extreme: Global

Selection: Named selection - T1
Location: In nodes avg. on macro.
System: LCS mesh element

2068.01
1800.00
1600.00
1400.00
1200.00
1000.00
800.00
600.00
400.00
200.00
0.00
-200.00
-400.00
-600.00
-800.00
-1167.28

1655.43
1400.00
1200.00
1000.00
800.00
600.00
400.00
200.00
0.00
-358.99

my [kNm/m]

mxy [kKNm/m]
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Author
Date

Omikron Kappa Consulting
24.05.29

National code
National annex

EC-EN

Standard EN

8.3.4. 2D internal forces; - v_x

Values: vx

Nonlinear calculation

Class: ULS

Extreme: Global

Selection: Named selection - T1
Location: In nodes avg. on macro.
System: LCS mesh element

)i

X Y

8.3.5. 2D internal forces; - v_y

Values: vy

Nonlinear calculation

Class: ULS

Extreme: Global

Selection: Named selection - T1
Location: In nodes avg. on macro.
System: LCS mesh element

2197.28
1800.00
1500.00
1200.00
900.00
600.00
300.00
0.00
-300.00
-600.00
-900.00
-1200.00
-1500.00
-1800.00
-2100.00
-2400.00
-2882.33

2284.72
1500.00
1000.00
500.00
0.00
-500.00
-1000.00
-1500.00
-2000.00
-2500.00
-3000.00
-3500.00
-4000.00
-4832.89

vx [kiN/m]

I
vy [kN/m]
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8.3.6. 2D internal forces; - n_x

Values: nx —

Nonlinear calculation £

Class: ULS 2061.61 E

E :

S:TéectT:n:?\:gt:éd selection - T1 1000.00 =

Location: In nodes avg. on macro. 000 4 &

System: LCS mesh element -1000.00
-2000.00
-3000.00
-4000.00
-5000.00
-6000.00
-7000.00
-8000.00
-9641.00

A

8.3.7. 2D internal forces; - n_y

Values: ny —

Nonlinear calculation £

Class: ULS 1218.01 E

Extreme: Global 800.00 =

Selection: Named selection - T1 -

Location: In nodes avg. on macro. 400.00 = . <

System: LCS mesh element 0.00 ﬂ
-400.00
-800.00 l
-1200.00 l
-1600.00
-2000.00
-2400.00
-2800.00
-3200.00
-3600.00
-4004.72
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8.3.8. 2D internal forces; - n_xy

Values: nxy

Nonlinear calculation

Class: ULS

Extreme: Global

Selection: Named selection - T1
Location: In nodes avg. on macro.
System: LCS mesh element

3695.65
3200.00
2800.00
2400.00
2000.00
1600.00
1200.00
800.00
400.00
0.00
-400.00
-800.00
-1200.00
-1600.00
-2000.00
-2400.00
-2831.08

.nxv [kN/m]
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Omikron Kappa Consulting
24.05.29

National code
National annex

EC-EN

Standard EN

9. Reinforcement
9.1. Result picture generator

9.1.1. Reinforcement design (ULS+SLS); - As,req,1+

Location: In nodes avg.. System: LCS

Selection: Named selection - T3
mesh element

Nonlinear calculation
Class: ULS-SLS

Values: As,req,1+
Extreme: Global

16404
15000
14000
13000
12000
11000
10000
9000
8000
7000
6000
5000
4000
3000
2000
1000

As,req,1+[m11 2/I‘I‘l]
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National code
National annex

EC-EN

Standard EN

9.1.2. Reinforcement design (ULS+SLS);

Values: As,req,2+

Nonlinear calculation
Class: ULS-SLS
Extreme: Global

Selection: Named selection - T3

Location: In nodes avg.. System: LCS

mesh element

- As,req,2+

16177
15000
14000
13000
12000
11000
10000
9000
8000
7000
6000
5000
4000
3000
2000
1000

As,req,z + [n‘m 2/ m]
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9.1.3. Reinforcement design (ULS+SLS); - As,req,1-

E

~

18528 ":E

16000 £

14000 i

L)

12000 o

(1)

10000 =

8000 (- <
6000
4000
2000
0

Location: In nodes avg.. System: LCS

Selection: Named selection - T3
mesh element

Nonlinear calculation
Class: ULS-SLS

Values: As,req,1-
Extreme: Global
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Project Estacao de Campo de Ourique

9.1.4. Reinforcement design (ULS+SLS); - As,req,2-

T
~
10766 N
9000 E
8000 =
o
7000 o
[
6000 =
5000 -‘£
4000
3000
2000
1000
0

Location: In nodes avg.. System: LCS

Selection: Named selection - T3
mesh element

Nonlinear calculation
Class: ULS-SLS

Values: As,req,2-
Extreme: Global
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9.1.5. Reinforcement design (ULS+SLS); - Asw,req

15579.69
14000.00
13000.00
12000.00
11000.00
10000.00
9000.00
8000.00
7000.00
6000.00
5000.00
4000.00
3000.00
2000.00
1000.00
0.00

Asw,req [mm 2/m2]

Location: In nodes avg.. System: LCS

Selection: Named selection - T3
mesh element

Nonlinear calculation
Class: ULS-SLS

Values: Asw,req
Extreme: Global

44/62



MOTAENGIL | Oefacec Author Omikron Kappa Consulting National code EC-EN

ENGENHARIA
'%_CODO JET. OJL Date 24.05.29 National annex Standard EN

Project Estacao de Campo de Ourique

9.2. Result picture generator
9.2.1. Reinforcement design (ULS+SLS); As,req,1+ - As,req,1+

Values: As,req,1+ =
Nonlinear calculation E
Class: ULS-SLS 14542 N
Extren_we: Global _ 13000 I E
Selection: Named selection - T2 -
Location: In nodes avg.. System: LCS 12060 *
mesh element 11000 = &

10000 — 2

9000 (— <m

8000 —

7000

6000

5000 U

4000 —

3000

2000

1000

0
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National annex
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9.2.2. Reinforcement design (ULS+SLS); As,req,1+

Values: As,req,2+

Nonlinear calculation

Class: ULS-SLS

Extreme: Global

Selection: Named selection - T2
Location: In nodes avg.. System: LCS
mesh element

2.

- As,req,2+

9351
8400
7800
7200
6600
6000
5400
4800
4200
3600
3000
2400
1800
1200

600

As,req,z+[nm 2/m]
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9.2.3. Reinforcement design (ULS+SLS); As,req,1+ - As,req,1-

Values: As,req,1- =
Nonlinear calculation E
Class: ULS-SLS 14542 N
Extrerr_1e: Global _ 13000 I E
Selection: Named selection - T2 -
Location: In nodes avg.. System: LCS 12000 -
mesh element 11000 &8 &

10000 H =

9000 [ é

8000

7000

6000 I

5000 ﬂ

4000 —

3000

2000

1000

0
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